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　　　Genetic　diversity　oi’　a　colleetion　of　92　strains　of　ltrrrzvinia　carotox｝ora　subsp．　carotovo7”a・

（翫。）量solated　fr◎搬var重◎“s　h◎sゆ韮a臨i震As轍轟cO磁翻es（Jap蹴Korea　and　Thai｝anの職s

assessed　by　rneans　of　PC，R－RFLP　of　recombinase　A　g．sene　（’t”ecA）．　Ten　RW”LP　groups　were

◎bta重ned《）厳h¢bas三s（》f　restrlct玉。！鳳烹．．織至ysis　o£γθcA　geRe　fragme瓢s　wl漁four　rest，ricti◎n

endonuclo．ases　（／hnd　it　Atze　1，　」＞de　l　and　Tas　1）．　Mog．　t　of　A＄ian　strains　（7i　out　of　9．　2　strains）

belonged　to　RFLIi　groups　1，　2　and　3．　“rhen　the　RFLP　groups　were　compared　with　the　pheno－

ty罫）重。　grぐ）慧茎）s　a鍛（豊｝蓬◎st，S　O罫or韮9熱，雛給re　W〈）re　fb鷲難（蓬SO搬e　re玉農犠0蓑sh韮峯〉＄．　RFL｝》gr◎達議峯）S　2　a瓢蓬3

coincided　with　phenotypi〈．．　groups　A　and　B，　respectively．　RFLP　group　4　contained　ortiy　isolates

from　mu！berry　trees，　indi“’ating　｛Lhat　the　mulberrv．　strains　are　in　a　dis，　tinct　group　in　F．cc．　T．he

re＄ults　of　this　s雛dy　w重難撫。経呈甑e　further　uRderstafidi“g　of　the　1）opulatiOfi　sもr顧wa　oε£ce類

Asia．

INTRODUCTION
　　　E？脇？磁。α窺。鐙。搬鎌bsひ．　ca－ro齢。搬（Eec）is　a贈拠berΦf　the　paもh◎蓼醜。餓ero－

bacteria　causing　soft　rot　of　a　wide　range　of　plants　in　different　parts　of　the　world

（PercmbeloR　aRd　Ke｝iriari，　1980）．　E　cc　is　a　coiyiplex　imit　in　which　strgiRs　are　dive，　rse　at

various　levels，　The　diversity　within　the　population　may　re＄ult　from　several　fae．tors　such　as

genetic　change，　host　plants，　migratioR　froirn　ether　geographic　areas，　etc．

　　　Artalysi＄　of　genetie　diversity　is　ivaportant　for　understanding　the　distribution　of　the

＄trains．　Several　studies　of　taxonomy　and　diversity　of　Ec’c　strains　have　previously　been

undertaken　ug．　ing　mo｝ecular　tee｝miques，，such　as　PCR－RFLP　（Darrasse　et　ag．，　i994），　AFLI

（Avrova　et　al，．，　2002），　RAPD　（Hadas　et　al．，　2001；　Maki－Valkama　and　Karjalainen，　1994）

鐡d16S　rD溝A　a貧a至ysesσ畷aミユber嘱砿1998）．　They　have　cokfiruied撫e　he艶roge癩もy◎f

the　Ecc　by　1：he　various　techniques．　However，　most　of　the　studies　concerning　genetic

diversity　of　the　pathegex　have　riot　ixcli．ided　Asiax　straikg．，　aRd　｝itt．｝e　is　known　aboi一｝t

g，senetic　diver＄ity　of　Ecc　strains　i．n　Asian　areas．

　　　Recoirribinase　A　（ReeA）　is　a　raultifuRcbo，　r！al　proteiR　invelved　kri　hoiJRologous　recgm－

bination，　DNA　repair　and　t，he　SOS　response　（Eisen，　1995）．　Waleron　et　al．　（2002）　reported
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8 S－T．　SEO　e）．　t　al．

the　usefulke＄s　of　the　TecA　PCR－RFLP　fer　geiiot；yping　gf　Ecc，　but　Asia｝i　straiks　were　Rct

included　in　thc／）．i’r　work．　Therefore，　w3e　have　also　tned　to　assess　the　（iliversity　of　Ece　strains

Obもa血ed　fr（）獄A＄三aR　areas　by　r鷺ea難s　of　PCR…RF：LP　ofもhe　recA暮eRe歴aRd　have　e（）搬pared

the　results　of　the　genotyping　with　previously　determined　phenot，ypic　groups　（Seo　e　t　al．，

2002），　hosts　and　geographic　origjns．

MATERIALS　AND　1　ETHODS

Baeterial　straint

　　　The　bacterial　strains　used　in　this　study　are．　listed　in　Table　1．　All　the　strains．　were

routiRely　cu｝tured　oR　MGY　agar　（manr£lto｝　I　O．O　g，　L－glutamic　acid　2．0　g，　KH2PQ；　O．5　g，　NaCl

O．2　g，　MgSO4・7H20　O．2　g，　yeast　extract　O．25　g，　agar　15．0　g，　distilled　water　1　liter，　pH　7．0）　at

28eC　for　2　days　（Keane　et　ag．，　1970）．

PCR－RFLP　of　the　recA　gene

　　　For　perforrtmg　PCR，　tota｝　DNA　was　extracted　according　to　’the　methed　of　Stt．mbrook

et　at．　（1989）．　．WCR　was　perfor．med　in　a　therma｝　c）ycler　（Astec，　Japan）　by　iising　the　primers

previously　de＄cribed　（Waleron　st　al．．，　2002）．　Arnplificat，ion　was　perforrned　in　a　reaction

mixture　of　tetai　vc｝llme　cf　5ept　ceRtaiRing　67mM　Tris／HC｝　（pH　8．8），　2．0　rr｝，M　MgClz，，

O．125mM　each　of　dATP，　dCTP，　dGTP　and　dTTP，　2．Ounits　of　Taq　DNA　polyrnerase

（TO￥OBO，　Jap，　an），　50p7？zog　eac．h　prifrter，　aRd　1　pt　of　a　50　Rg／mi　solution　of　purified　DNA．

The　mixture　was　overlaid　with　502Ll　of　rniRerai　oi，1．　PCR　reactions　were　perfom），ed　under

the　following　conditions；　95　eC　for　3　min　for　the　first　cycle，　35　eycles　of　94“C　for　1　min，

51　QC　fer　1　min　aRd　72　OC　for　2　rcin，　and　a　fika｝　cyeie　of　72　OC　for　5min．　The　arapii£ied　DNA

fragrnents　were　digested　xxrith　the　follow－ing　restriction　end，onucleases　（Fermentas，

Mthuania）二Hind取D｛Ze王，メ1　eze王and　Tas至，　aCC◎rdiR9も。　the　IRaRufacturer’S　i鷺Sもr鷺（詫io簑S．

The　reactien　pre，　ducts　were　aii（ai：，　zed　by　agarose　（20／o，　w／v）　gel　eleetrophoresis　in　．1　×　’liBE

buffer　and　visual．ized　by　staining　with　ethidium　b，romide．

RESULTS　AND　DISCLTSSION

　　　A1玉produets◎bもa蹟e（墨after　PCR　a艶p至澁catめn　w重thもhe　primers　designed勧be　com－

plementary　to．the　E．　oαroto？20搬γecA　gene　were　of　the　expec．む¢d　size（about　730　base

pairs　in　length）．　The　PCR　prodllcts　were　diges艶d　with　four　restriction　enzymes（〃⑳zd皿，

Ddθ1，廊掘謙d　7㍑3　D　f◎r　RFLP　a塗a｝v．　sis．肱ch　ofH勉d璽a篶d諏d　gave主もs　ow嚢ORe

restriction　pattern，　while　each　of　Dde　1　and　Tas　I　gave　four　RFL．P　pattems．　The　obtained

PCR－RFLP　pa樵をms　sh（）wed　that　there　areも¢黙RFLP　gr◎曝）s．　Represe賊a糠聡RFLP

patterns　and　the　groups　associated　with　the　respective　strain，s　are　given　in　Figure　1　and

Table　1，　respeetively．　Most　of　the　strairts　（71　out　of　92　strainst　tested　belong　to　RFLP

grollp　1，　2　akci　3．　WaleroR　et　cel．　（2002）　reperte〈’i　that　57　Ecc　straiRs　iso｝ated　fre．　ra　13　host

plants　in　main，ly　European　countries　were　divided　into　18　different　RFLP　groups　by　amaiy－

sis　of　the　TecA　geRe．　Thus，　As．／iai’rstraiRs　iso｝ated　frora　35　host　p］aRts　are　more　homoge－

neous　than　the　European　strains．

　　　We　previously　reported　that　Asian　Ecc　strains　were　composed　of　two　groups，　A

（むypica更Ec（こ）aRd　B（aもypical　E（lc），　o鍛the　ba＄i＄（）f　26　phe難◎もyp棄（⊃characもer重s麺es（Seo　et
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Table　1． Origin，　phenotypic　groups，　PCR－RFLP　patterrts　and　RFLP　groups　of　ff．

ccxrotovo7Tcz　strains　usecl　in　t，his　experimertt

caroSozeora　subsp．

St，raina） Ho＄t，

　Gewgraphic
origin　and　year

　　　i＄o韮ate（董

Pheno－
typic

groupb）

lg’CR－RFLP　patterrisc＞

κ藏δ照　Dcie至 、4勧1

　　　　　　RF’LP

Tas　l　groupri）

N7101
N7109
N71i6
N7129
N7135
Sr79一一33－3

1B
6，　45ar

茎く1

K2
M，　AFF　106567

MAFF　3glO49
．MAFF　301282
MAFF　3013．　94

MAFF　301404
MAFi7　3019i7
MAFF　311115
MAFF　810035
MAFF　81902g
MAF．F　8，1　0030

．Eec3f9．　5

鷺cc1／96

rccc3f96

Ecc4／分6

鷺cc6〆％

鷺cc8／96

Ecc9／96
鷺cc13／96

鷺cc3／97

1　ccl／98

014－2

0鍵一9

435－2
4・35－6

485S
489一一4

489一，r）．’

爆93－1

嬢93－3

4，　93－5

Ku75K
、鷺｝｛8504

．鶏H851◎

EH8514
E－H8519

1VLAFF　301891
：建cc！／95

Ecc4f95
鷺cc5／95

k　cc6fg」r

Eccl／97
蕪712ア

N7128

＄weet　pepper
Ca．ulifiower

Cabbage
Radish
rroglato

やotato

＄hallot

Chinese　cabbage
Radish
Radish
Cucumber
鷺99ρ玉a滋

籔elo汽

Cabbage
Parsley
Ca芝董獺．◎wer

Calla

Let加ce
Mu｝berry
漁ib磁噂ry

Potato

CkiRese　cabbage
Chinese　cabbage
（1，hine＄e　cabbage

Wasab蓬
Crispkead
Radish

Pumpk蟄
Wotato

Cactu＄

C．auliflower

Ca嚢膿◎wer
Lettuce
Lettu〈こe

Cabbage
Cahbage
Cabbage
Potato
Potato
Potatu

Watermelon
（）ucumber

Cucttvaber

Cucumber
cucu峯．鷺ber

＄weet；　pepper

Wasabi
C”hinese　caT：　bage

C｝1融＄εcaめbage

Potato

Pepper
Carrot
Ce茎ery

Japan，1971

Jap職1971
Japan，1～）7エ

Japan，1971

Jap鋤圭971
3apan，1≦｝79

Japan，1982
Japan，1960

3鋤織1985
Japan，1985
Japan，1985
Ja罫》a飛，1≦》爆8

Japai㍉197§

Japan，1971
Japan，1973
JapaR，197玉

Japan，1994
Jap畿n，玉980

Jaρ鶴1980
Jap織1980
Korea，1995
Korea，ユ996

Korea，1996
Korea，1996
Korwa，1996
Korea，圭9≦｝6

Ko騰a，19．　96

Korea，1996
Ker㈱ほ9曾7
Korea，1998
Thailand，1980
T致a難aR（達，！98◎

Tha呈捻nd，1982
Thailal．．ld，1982

Thailand　1982
　　　　　　　ひ
丁勤La嚢a黙（桑、1982

Thailand，1982
Th畿iland，1982
T｝ミa蒙まar芝d　　l　982
　　　　　　　フ

Tを翻a賦1982
Japan，1975
Japa薮，1985

JaPttn，1985

Japan，1985
Japan，1985
Japa簑，1971

Korea，1995
Korea，1995
Korea，1995
Kor¢a，1995

Korea，1997
Ja騨㍉1971
Jap繰，197王

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
、
1
1
王
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
二
王
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
0
◎

－
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
三
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
◎
◎

1
1
1
1
1
王
1
1
王
1
1
二
二
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
2
2
a
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
雲
2
2
2
2
2
2
窪
2
3
3
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Table　1．　CO就癌11ed

Straina）

G奪ogra画c
origin　and　year

　　　isoiated

Ph醗n◎一

t．ypic

gr（1）uph）

PCR．一鷺FLP麟もernsぐ｝

Hog．　t

N’i？2d明経　　必）del Agze　1 Tas　1

RFI．P

groupci）

N713　．1

N7157
S8488
i90
43
ar13
20
MAPIte’　3eiO53

MAI？F　301396
rvlAFX“　3013E　9

MA1t“F　30190｛

MAFF　30277（il

pttsFfr“　8｝gC32

Ecc2／95

Ecc5／96

Ecc7／96
Ece玉王ノ96

Ecc12／9，　6

1・｛AFiffi　3g1937

MAFF　8100i7
盛窪AFF　8玉0◎22

MAi？F　810029
MAI｝iF　810031

MAFF　810034
168一一7

48§一護

486－5

486－7
486－8．

476一護

476－7

瓢AFF　3019毅
131－1
479mmV．，

Ecc2f97
473一玉．

475一王

Ecc2／9，　6

B．1

Tomato
C難鼓糟se　c我bh畿ge

SLinflower

Carroも

Cabbage
Chiriese　cabbage

Chinese　cabbage
Radish
Carrot，

Elephant’s　foot

Tobacco
Garlic
懸疑鼓）奪rry

Chi¢ory
Ch主罫疑｝se　cab勤）age

Or曲n
Pota£o

Cucumber
Mttlber’r．y

Mulberry
l》Iu黛）（強ny

Mu夏b融rry

Mulberry

Mu茎b鯉y
Chinase　cabbage
Sxveet　peppey

Sweet，　pepper

Sweet　pepper
Sweempepper
Bird　chl重圭

Bird　ehili

G韮㎎黛r

Bel｝　pepper

Coriander
Calla

Chi．neg．　e　cabbage

Hot　pepper
Ch玉n愈＄e　cab糠ge

Brocc《）難

Japan，1971
Japan，　1971

Japan，1984
Japan，1984
Japan，1984
japait，19硲（）

Ja茎；）arし，197◎

Japan，1957
」縦P隷R｝1971

Japan，1971
JapaR71971
JapaR，1983
Jag）a欝，1≦］80

Korea，1995
Koyea，1996
Korea，1996
KOrea，1996
Korea，1996
Ja峯）am，圭974

Ja峯）an，1969

Japan，1979
Ja峯）敬n，198◎

」畿pan，1980

Ja茎；）aR，1982

Thai達and，．1．98◎

で置銭a賦1982
Th．ailand，1982

ThaifaRd，董、982

Th哉慧and，19，　82

？憂．臨月aRd，1≦｝82

Thailand，1982
」晶晶韮㍉1974

T｝翻and，1980
Tha銭and，1982
Ko：rea，1997

Th一丁and，1～）82

丁丁a豆1and　1982
　　　　　　　ひ
K（）r¢a，i99＄

Ja峯）aR，198ξ～

B
難
B
B
B
B
鷺
B
8
8
B
8
｝
β
8
8
B

O
O
◎
◎
0
◎
◎
◎
◎
0
◎
0
◎
O
e
⑪
◎
0
玉
1
1
三
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
0
0
0
1

1
1
ー
エ
ー
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
4
4
4
4
4
4
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
1
1

0
ハ
響
0
◎
0
◎
0
0
◎
0
◎
（
り
◎
0
◎
0
◎
0
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
玉
－
◎
◎
◎
－

1
1
1
1
1
i
圭
エ
ー
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
3
3
3
3
3
1
1
1
2
2
2
1
1
4
2

”）　MAFF，　Mini，stry　of　．Agriculture，　Forestry　and　1？isheries　Gene　Bank，　Japan

b＞　As　described　by　Sc，｝．o　et　ag．　（2002）1　一，　not　detL’rmined

ぐ｝漁曲ers　eorrespokdむ。躍LP　pa海浦s　s董kown　in　F’ig．　L　Zero…indieates　the　abseRce　of　resWict至oB

　digestion　by　a　given　endonuclease

（噌u曲ers◎£RFLP　gr◎ups　b哉sed　Q蹴h愈co羅b魚ed　PCR－RFL恥atもems

at．，　2002）．　wren　the　recA　RFLP　groups　were　tto．　rnpared　with　the　two　phenotypic　groups，

RFLP　groups　2　and　3　were　composed　of　phenotypic　groups　A　and　B，　’respectively，　except

one　＄traiR　（Ki－i7514）　（Ta’b｝e　1）．　rl”hesG．　result，s　showed　a　c｝ose　relationship　betweeik

geneもic　gro即s　by捻1黛rθcA　RFLP　a嚢alys証s　and　phen◎typic　o猟3s。｝至owever，捻。　associaも韮◎xx
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A）

O．4

O．2

1

B）

1 2 3 4

C）

1

D）

1 2 3 4

Fig．　1．　RFLP　analysis　of　the　amplified　fragments　of　recA　gene．　The

　　　　　　DNA　products　of　recA　gene　were　digested　with　restriction

　　　　　　enzyme　Hind皿（A），　Dde　I（B），Atzt　I（C）and　T（ms　I（D），　and

　　　　　　separated　on　2％　agarose　gels，　stained　with　ethidium　bromide，

　　　　　　and　photographed　uiider　UV　illumination．　Lane　M，　Molecular

　　　　　　marker　（kb）．　Lane　numbers　correspond　to　the　PCR－RFLP

　　　　　　patterns　obtained　for　each　restriction　enzyme　as　shown　in

　　　　　　Table　1．

was　found　between　the　genetic　groups　and　geographic　origins　of　the　strains．

　　　RFLP　profiles　of　the　recA　gene　of　the　strains　were　not　strictly　correlated　to　the廿

hosts　of　origin．　This　result　agrees　with　those　by　Waleron　et　al．　（2002）．　RFLP　group　4

consists　of　only　six　isolates　from　mulberry　trees．　Among　the　four　endonucleases　used血

RFLP　analysis，　Dde　1　could　differentiate　the　six　mulberry　strains　from　other　E　cc　strains．

　　　To　understand　evolution　and　differentiation　of　the　pathogen，　further　research　is

necessary．　Combined　with　information　already　published　for　other　parts　of　the　world　on

the　population　structure　of　Ecc，　a　more　comprehensive　understanding　of　this　pathogen　is

emergmg．
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